

09.12.2025

Present: Sh. Anil Sehrawat, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant has been served by way of publication in newspaper ‘The Statesman’ dated 30.09.2025.

Ordinary summons of the defendant has been received back with the report that the house of the defendant has been found locked and copy of summons has been affixed on the wall of the house of the defendant. The process server has also filed photographs of the summons affixed on the wall of the house of the defendant.

None has appeared on behalf of the defendant despite service, therefore defendant is proceeded ex-parte.

Put up for ex-parte PE on 28.02.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
09.12.2025